ownership as well as settlement densities and mixed land uses appear equally important if car driving

is to be reduced. Vice versa, neglecting these variables can lead to an equivalent increase in travel

demand.

-20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10

Population density

Mixed land use

Transit access

Operating costs car

Younger than 16/18

Retired HH

Adult without job

Adult with job

Driver's License

Car availability

Household income

Men

Sunday

Total

Car-km per day - Difference vs. base year

BAU 2030

MIN

MAX

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Population density

Mixed land use

Transit access

Operating costs car

Younger than 16/18

Retired HH

Adult without job

Adult with job

Driver's License

Car availability

Household income

Men

Sunday

Total

Car-km per day - Difference vs. base year

BAU 2030

MIN

MAX

20

b) Germany 2030: Difference vs. base year Relative change vs. base year’s mean

c) Japan 2030: Difference vs. base year Relative change vs. base year’s mean

Figure 3b/c: Car-travel per person and day in the business-as-usual scenario, and range if

active policies to reduce car travel were pursued (‘Min’=Scenario ‘Lower car travel) or if

nothing is done to contain driving (‘Max’=Scenario ‘Higher car travel’)

-8 -6 -4 -2 0 2 4 6 8

Population density

Mixed land use

Transit access

Operating costs car

Younger than 16/18

Retired HH

Adult without job

Adult with job

Driver's License

Car availability

Household income

Men

Sunday

Total

Car-km per day - Difference vs. base year

BAU 2030

Min

Max

-8 -6 -4 -2 0 2 4 6 8

Population density

Mixed land use

Transit access

Operating costs car

Younger than 16/18

Retired HH

Adult without job

Adult with job

Driver's License

Car availability

Household income

Men

Sunday

Total

Car-km per day - Difference vs. base year

BAU 2030

Min

Max

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Population density

Mixed land use

Transit access

Operating costs car

Younger than 16/18

Retired HH

Adult without job

Adult with job

Driver's License

Car availability

Household income

Men

Sunday

Total

Car-km per day - Difference vs. base year

BAU 2030

Min

Max

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Population density

Mixed land use

Transit access

Operating costs car

Younger than 16/18

Retired HH

Adult without job

Adult with job

Driver's License

Car availability

Household income

Men

Sunday

Total

Car-km per day - Difference vs. base year

BAU 2030

Min

Max

21

5. Conclusions
In contrast to other economic sector, there is only limited potential for reducing greenhouse gases

from the transport sector through technical measures. Thus, if deep cuts in greenhouse gas emissions

are to be achieved, technical measures need to be complemented by behavioral changes that would